

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 3-21-cr-00011-L
)	
SURGICAL CARE AFFILIATES LLC, and)	
SCAI HOLDINGS, LLC)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’
MOTION TO DISMISS**

s/Paul Coggins
PAUL COGGINS
LOCKE LORD LLP
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2800
Dallas, TX 75201
214-740-8104
214-756-8104 (facsimile)
Texas Bar No. 04504700

PAUL D. CLEMENT*
ERIN E. MURPHY*
MATTHEW D. ROWEN*
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004

JAMES H. MUTCHNIK*
DANIEL E. LAYTIN*
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 N. LaSalle
Chicago, IL 60654

SARA S. TATUM*
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10022

*Counsel for Defendant
SCAI Holdings, LLC*

s/Robert L. Webster
ROBERT L. WEBSTER
7557 Rambler Road, Suite 525
Dallas, TX 75231
469-758-4150
469-758-4160 (facsimile)
Texas Bar No. 21053375

DAVID B. ANDERS*
SARAH K. EDDY*
KEVIN S. SCHWARTZ*
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd St.
New York, NY 10019

*Counsel for Defendant
Surgical Care Affiliates LLC*

March 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 2

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS 5

LEGAL STANDARD 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. The Indictment Fails To Plead A *Per Se* Violation Of The Sherman Act 9

II. Extending The *Per Se* Rule To Non-Solicitation Agreements For The First Time
Ever In A Criminal Prosecution Would Violate Due Process 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Apprendi v. New Jersey,
530 U.S. 466 (2000)..... 17

Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc.,
457 U.S. 332 (1982)..... 7, 10

Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.,
2020 WL 2553181 (S.D. Cal. May 20, 2020)..... 11, 18, 20

Aydin Corp. v. Loral Corp.,
718 F.2d 897 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 11, 14

Azar v. Allina Health Servs.,
139 S.Ct. 1804 (2019)..... 18

Bogan v. Hodgkins,
166 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 11, 13

Bond v. United States,
572 U.S. 844 (2014)..... 5, 21

Coleman v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
643 F.Supp. 1229 (E.D. Tenn. 1986)..... 11, 13

Continental T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.,
433 U.S. 36 (1977)..... 3

Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.,
248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 3, 11

Fonseca v. Hewlett-Packard Co.,
2020 WL 6083448 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 3, 2020)..... 10

Francis v. Franklin,
471 U.S. 307 (1985)..... 17

Fuentes v. Royal Dutch Shell PLC,
2019 WL 7584654 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2019)..... 12

Hangar v. Berkley Grp., Inc.,
2015 WL 3439255 (W.D. Va. May 28, 2015)..... 14

In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.,
856 F.Supp.2d 1103 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... 11

In re Ry. Indus. Emp. No-Poach Antitrust Litig.,
 395 F.Supp.3d 464 (W.D. Pa. 2019) 11

Kelly v. United States,
 140 S.Ct. 1565 (2020)..... 5, 21

Krzalic v. Republic Title Co.,
 314 F.3d 875 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 18

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 15

Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.,
 551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 2, 3, 8, 19

McDonnell v. United States,
 136 S.Ct. 2355 (2016)..... 5, 21

MM Steel, L.P. v. JSW Steel (USA) Inc.,
 806 F.3d 835 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 7, 10

Molinari v. Consol. Energy Inc.,
 2012 WL 4928489 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 16, 2012)..... 10

Nat’l Soc’y of Prof. Eng’rs v. United States,
 435 U.S. 679 (1978)..... 3

Nichols v. Spencer Int’l Press, Inc.,
 371 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1967)..... 11, 12

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
 525 U.S. 128 (1998)..... 3

Ohio v. Am. Express Co.,
 138 S.Ct. 2274 (2018)..... 2

Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.,
 498 U.S. 46 (1990)..... 3, 19

Quinonez v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers,
 540 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 12

Radovich v. NFL,
 352 U.S. 445 (1957)..... 12, 13

Sekhar v. United States,
 570 U.S. 729 (2013)..... 5, 21

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010)..... 4, 5, 15, 21

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 2, 3, 10

Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,
547 U.S. 1 (2006)..... 2, 3

United States v. Brighton Bldg. & Maint. Co.,
598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979)..... 16

United States v. Cadillac Overall Supply Co.,
568 F.2d 1078 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 19

United States v. eBay, Inc.,
968 F.Supp.2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 10

United States v. Fontenot,
665 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 7

United States v. Hudson,
11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)..... 17

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 4, 15

United States v. Ramos,
537 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 4, 15

United States v. Realty Multi-List, Inc.,
629 F.2d 1351 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 10

United States v. Rose,
449 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 3

United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.,
310 U.S. 150 (1940)..... 3, 8

United States v. Suarez,
966 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 7

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972)..... 10

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978)..... 4, 16

<i>United States v. USPlabs, LLC</i> , 338 F.Supp.3d 547 (N.D. Tex. 2018)	7
<i>Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 84 F.App’x 257 (3d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015)	5, 21
<i>Yi v. SK Bakeries, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 8918587 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 13, 2018)	10
Statute	
15 U.S.C. §1	2
Rules	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12	1, 7
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7	7
Treatise	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2020)	3, 10, 15
Other Authorities	
Br. for the U.S. in Opp’n, <i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , No. 19-288 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2019)	5, 16
Corrected Statement of Interest, <i>Harris v. CJ Star, LLC</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00247-SAB (E.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2019), Dkt. 38	15
Corrected Statement of Interest, <i>Richmond v. Pullman Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00246-SAB (E.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2019), Dkt. 45	15
Corrected Statement of Interest, <i>Stigar v. Dough Dough, Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00244-SAB (E.D. Wash. Mar. 8, 2019), Dkt. 34	14
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Antitrust Guidance for Human Resource Professionals</i> (Oct. 2016), https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/903511/download	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Div., <i>Antitrust Division Manual</i> (5th ed. 2017), https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/761166/download	4

U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
*Justice News: Deputy Assistant Attorney General Michael Murray Delivers
Remarks at the Santa Clara University School of Law* (Mar. 1, 2019),
<https://bit.ly/2MsVT1G>..... 18

U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
*Price Fixing, Bid Rigging, And Market Allocation: What They Are And What
To Look For* (Feb. 2021), <https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/810261/download> 14

U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
*Report of the Attorney General’s Nat’l Comm. to Study the Antitrust Laws
(1955)*..... 4
